	RESOLUTION	NO.
--	------------	-----

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING A ONE-YEAR EXTENSION OF THE "AGREEMENT" WITH KEY WEST TOURIST DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION INC. (FANTASY FEST CELEBRATION AGREEMENT APPROVED IN RESOLUTION NO. 16-128); AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND EXTEND THE CONTRACT FOR ONE YEAR, UPON ADVICE AND CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 16-128, the City Commission approved an Agreement with the Key West Tourist Development Association, Inc. for Key West Fantasy Fest Celebration (2016-2020); and

WHEREAS, due to local, state and Federal emergency declarations related to the Covid-19 Pandemic, all large events in the City of Key West were cancelled, or severely restricted in scope from March 2020 to the present, including the 2020 Fantasy Fest Celebration, causing financial hardships for the event organizer, and the community at large; and

WHEREAS, the Fantasy Fest organizer/promoter has requested a one-year renewal/extension of their agreement with the City of Key West; and

WHEREAS, although the Agreement does not contain "Force Majeure" provisions, the City Commission intends to offer relief due to the pandemic circumstances beyond the contract holder's control, by extending the Agreement for one year upon terms and conditions contained in the Agreement originally scheduled to expire after Fantasy Fest 2020; and

WHEREAS, City staff recommends approval of a one-year renewal/extension, upon terms established in the Fantasy Fest Agreement; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That a one-year extension of the "Agreement" between the City of Key West and the Key West Tourist

Development Association, Inc. for the Fantasy Fest Celebration, is hereby approved, pursuant to Section 2-797(4)(d), of the Code of Ordinances.

Section 2: That the City Manager is authorized to negotiate and execute a one-year extension of the agreement, upon consent of the City Attorney.

Section 3: That no additional budget impact is
anticipated for the one-year renewal and extension of this
Agreement.
Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by
the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the
Commission.
Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held
this, day of, 2021.
Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the
Commission onday of, 2021.
Filed with the Clerk on, 2021.
Mayor Teri Johnston
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman
Commissioner Gregory Davila
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover
Commissioner Clayton Lopez
Commissioner Billy Wardlow
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley
TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR ATTEST:
CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK